
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 3 March 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 February 2022  (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Definitive Map Modification Order Application for Acton Road 
South Bedburn - Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change  (Pages 11 - 52) 

6. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
23 February 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

Councillor D Boyes (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, T Duffy, C Kay, K Earley, J Higgins, 
J Howey, G Hutchinson, R Manchester, B Moist, D Oliver, 
I Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, A Sterling, F Tinsley, 
M Wilson and D Wood 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 15 February 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Boyes (Vice-Chair), T Duffy, C Kay, K Earley, J Higgins, J Howey, 
G Hutchinson, R Manchester, D Oliver, A Simpson, A Sterling, F Tinsley, M Wilson 
and D Wood 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor A Watson  

 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair referred to the sad passing of 
Councillor Mark Idwal-Robert late last year and expressed that he was highly 
regarded by colleagues and residents.  
 
The Committee stood for a moments silence as a mark of respect to Councillor 
Idwal-Roberts. 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell and K Robson 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Barnard Castle Parking & Waiting Restrictions Amendment Order 
 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which advised of the proposed changes to the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) in Barnard Castle and requested that they consider the 
objections made during the informal and formal consultation period (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager gave a detailed presentation which included site 
location plans, aerial photos and photographs of the sites and details of the 
following restrictions: 
 

 To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) on both 
sides of the junctions of Kirk View and Bede Road with the A67 to address 
access issues for residents, refuse vehicles and emergency services on Kirk 
View and Bede Road with road safety concerns being highlighted by 
residents and Durham Constabulary for Churchill Road. Five objections were 
received in the informal consultation phase.  
 

 To extend the existing ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow 
lines) on the south side of Victoria Road adjacent to no.70 Victoria Road to 
address visibility and access concerns for residents due to the curvature of 
the road. One objection had been received during the informal consultation 
phase from directly affected frontages. 

 

 To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) on the 
south side of Hall Street to address access issues with emergency and 
refuse vehicles. Three objections had been received during the informal 
consultation phase from directly affected frontages. 

 

 To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) on the 
junctions 
[...]
 that events held 
in the town or at Bowes Museum increased the number of visitors to the area which 
resulted in residents struggling to park. She added that poor parking impacted on 
visibility and impacted on those in wheelchairs due to dropped curbs being blocked.  
 
Councillor Kay also commented that he knew Barnard Castle well and that the area 
was highly congested. He stated that he supported any improvements that could be 
made to Victoria Road but asked where the displaced cars from this road would be 
able to park. 
 
In response the Strategic Traffic Manager advised that the displaced cars could be 
parked anywhere that was legal to do so.     
 
Councillor Wood referred to the picture of Hall Street and asked if the existing 
double yellow lines were to be repainted. The Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed 
that these would be freshened up.  
 
In terms of Birch Road and Park Terrace, Councillor Wood gave an example of 
zigzag markings that he had seen at community centres to protect the space and 
stop residents from parking. He asked whether these types of markings could be 
used outside of the church without there being an impact on its activities. 
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager advised that keep clear was an advisory marking 
enforced by police whereas double yellow lines were enforced by the Council and 
were therefore more likely to be adhered to.  
 
The recommendation to approve was moved by Councillor Boyes and seconded 
by Councillor Howey. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposal, in principle, to amend the Barnard Castle Parking and Waiting 

Restrictions Order 2022 be endorsed.  

 

6 Blackhill and Shotley Bridge Parking & Waiting Restrictions 
 Amendment Order 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which advised of the proposed changes to the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) in Blackhill and Shotley Bridge and requested that they 
consider the objections made during the informal and formal consultation period (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 6



The Traffic Management Section Manager gave a detailed presentation which 
included site location plans, aerial photos and photographs of the sites and details 
of the following restriction: 
 

 To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) on both 

sides of the junction of Wood Street and Swordsmiths Lane. The proposed 

restrictions were requested by DCC’s Corporate Property & Land to address 

obstructive parking on the junction of Wood Street and were supported by the 

local members and Durham Constabulary. One objection was received from 

a local resident during the informal consultation. 

 
Councillor Earley addressed the Committee as a member of the Committee and as 
a local member. He advised that there were a lot of issues with parking in this area 
and although the proposal would address some of the issues raised it would not 
resolve all of them. He added that some areas were overdeveloped and that there 
were a lot of old roads that were not designed for two and three cars per 
household, and this along with inconsiderate parking created a lot of conflict. He 
asked whether it was possible for a review of the entire area to be undertaken in six 
months’ time. 
 
Councillor Boyes referred to the boulders that had been placed on the land and 
asked if they were to be removed and replaced by double yellow lines. He further 
asked whether the Council would be liable if anyone crashed into the existing 
boulders.  
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that as it was council land, the Council 
would be responsible. He advised that if the boulders were removed, that this would 
attract people to park in the area and therefore double yellow lines would need to 
be introduced to control this.  
 
Councillor Tinsley stated that the liability surrounding the boulders increased the 
need for the proposal to go ahead but agreed with Councillor Earley that a review of 
the entire area was needed.  
 
Councillor Tinsley moved the recommendation to be approved, this was seconded 
by Councillor Duffy. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposal in principle to proceed with the implementation of the Blackhill 
and Shotley Bridge Parking and Waiting Restrictions Amendment Order 2021 be 
endorsed. 
 
 
 

Page 7



7 Consett Parking & Waiting Restrictions Amendment Order 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which advised of the proposed changes to the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) in Consett and requested that they consider the objections 
made during the informal and formal consultation period (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Traffic Management Section Manager gave a detailed presentation which 
included site location plans, aerial photos and photographs of the sites and details 
of the following restriction: 
 

 To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions (double yellow lines) on the 
south west side of Victoria Road (rear) for the full extent to address access, 
visibility and road safety concerns due to occasions where vehicles were 
parked on both sides of the road restricting access. Two objections were 
received in the informal consultation phase. 

 

 To introduce ‘restricted waiting and loading’ restrictions (Mon-Fri 08.30-09.30 
& 14.30-15.30) on both sides of Waterfront Gardens where the pedestrian 
access is from St Patrick’s RC Primary School to address access, visibility, 
and road safety concerns during school gate drop off/ pick up. The route is 
used by students from two schools (St Patrick’s Primary and Consett 
Academy) in the vicinity. Three objections were received in the informal 
consultation phase.  
 
 

Councillor Watson, local member, addressed the Committee in support of the 
restrictions. He referred to Waterfront Gardens and agreed that restrictions needed 
to be introduced due to irresponsible parking. He gave examples of resident’s 
driveways being blocked during school drop off and pick up times and that this had 
led to threats of violence. He stated that in future, parking should be provided for 
any new school building to reduce the impact on residents. In relation to Victoria 
Road, he advised that the rear of this road had always experienced issues and that 
the introduction of double yellow lines would address these. He confirmed that he 
was happy with the officer’s recommendation.  
 
Councillor Boyes referred to the school drop off and pick up and asked Councillor 
Watson whether St Patricks RC Primary attracted people outside of the catchment 
area due to the school being Roman Catholic and asked if there was an alternative 
area where they could park instead.  
 
In response, Councillor Watson advised that the school served a larger area with 
the school being Roman Catholic but that some people insisted on bringing their 
car when the short distance to the school could be walked.   
 

Page 8



Councillor Tinsely commented that from experience a change in parking regulations 
at schools could have a positive impact on the area. He stated there was no 
sustainable reason to object to the proposal and moved the recommendation to be 
approved. 
 
Councillor Sterling agreed with the comments from Councillor Watson and advised 
that she had similar issues in her area with regards to schools and parking. She 
stated that Consett was not a built-up area in comparison to Durham City Centre 
and that there would be alternative areas to park. She seconded the 
recommendation to approve.   

 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposal, in principle, to amend the Consett Parking and Waiting 
Restrictions Order be endorsed. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Highways Committee 

3 March 2022 

Definitive Map Modification Order 

Application for Acton Road South 

Bedburn  

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Highways 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Evenwood and Barony 

Purpose of the Report 

1 In this report the Highways Committee is asked to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support of an application to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way by the addition of 
a Bridleway which runs from Cloudlam Rake, located at the northwest 
side of Hamsterley Forest leading south - southeast towards 
Pennington Rake and continuing south to the west side of Plantation. 
(Document A). 

 

Executive summary 

2 An application was received in 2019 from Ms Barbara Herd to modify 
the Definitive Map. The application is based on historical documentary 
evidence, primarily an Inclosure Award of 1760 which describes an 
historic highway that runs south - southeast across along the west side 
of Hamsterley Forest South Bedburn. The applicant’s case is that this 
highway was created by an Act of Parliament, and it has never been 
stopped up and should therefore be recorded on the Definitive Map & 
Statement with the status of public bridleway. The contention is 
therefore that those rights were established through an Act of 
Parliament (albeit over a century ago), and that these historic public 
rights still exist. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



3  A consultation was carried out on the proposed application route with 
the landowner, user groups, and the local Parish Council, and local 
County Councillors. Objections were received, as well as letters of 
support. Support for the application has been expressed by the British 
Horse Society, and Ms J. Bird from the Open Spaces Society and Mrs 
Joan Martin from the Ramblers Association. 

4 The only objection is from the Forestry Commission (landowner) which 
claims the route would entail destruction of young conifers as they say 
there are no open trackways. Whilst not strictly relevant to the 
assessment of the application, should it be successful, the Council 
would be willing to work with the Forestry Commission to see how the 
route can best be accommodated on existing tracks or firebreak roads, 
following the historic trajectory of the route. Whilst pplications based on 
historical documentary evidence constrain the applicant to apply for a 
modification based on the original route the actual text of the Inclosure 
Award, that describes the route as ‘running southward’ would give a 
degree of flexibility in terms of reinstating the first section of the route (to 
High Acton Currick) and the Council is prepared to work with the 
Forestry Commission to determine this with a view to mitigating the 
practical impact of the route on the ground should the  application be 
successful.  

Consultation letters and Responses are contained in (Appendix 3). 

 

Documentary Evidence 

5 The earliest known documentary evidence which describes the 
application route is the 1760 Inclosure Award. The Inclosure Act Award 
and accompanying Plan is a statutory allotment of land which typically 
also creates or records highways (Document B). 

1760 Inclosure Plan and Award Bedburn (Copy Plan produced 1884 
(DUL) Dean and Chapter: Ref. DHC/III /8). 

6 The route is described and named within the Award text but not actually 
shown on the Award Plan, this may be because the current available 
plan was a copy plan made in 1884; the original plan was described as 
being in a dilapidated state. However important points on the route are 
such as Cloudlam Rake and High Acton Currick are depicted. The 
allotments through which the route passes and mentioned in the Award 
text, are also depicted (Documents B and C). 

  

Page 12



Award Text transcribed below (Document C)  

7 “And we do hereby sett out and appoint another Public Highway of the 
breadth of Forty Foot thro’ and over that part of the said wastes and 
commons to be divided, heading southwards from a place called 
Cloudlam Rake int
[...]
ation 

named in the Award as ‘Siddy Sike Road, which is likely the route 

recorded today as Bridleway 4 (pers comment). This runs parallel to the 

line of the Smithy Hirst beck, formerly Siddy Hirst Sike in the Award text. 

Smithy Hirst Beck is a tributary of Spurlswood Beck which flows along 

the southern boundary of Hamsterley Forest.  

27 Whilst the Award Plan does not show the route of Acton Road, it is a 

later replacement, the original having become worn out, which may 

explain why it has been missed off this plan.  It is therefore considered 

that the description in the Award Text is sufficient to enable the route to 

be ascertained.  Furthermore, the later Ordnance Survey maps which 

show what was on the ground in terms of this route at various dates are 

supporting evidence in that regard.  In particular, these maps show that 

a route resembling Acton Road existed on the ground up until around 

1977 when the route appears to have fallen into disuse and therefore 

disappears from the OS maps.  As these maps were not produced for 

the purpose of defining public highways, they cannot be determinative 

of this issue in themselves but are useful corroboratory evidence.  

 

Landowner objection 

28 The only objection has been submitted by Forestry England, as 

landowner.  They state that they object because the route would pass 

through an area of recently planted conifers and that clearing this 

plantation would have a significant effect on forestry operations.   As 

this objection is about the desirability of the route on the ground, it is not 

relevant to the legal test to be applied, namely whether a bridleway is 

Page 17



reasonably alleged to subsist.  In any event, the Council is prepared to 

work with the landowner to mitigate the impact of the route on the 

ground, as far as possible. 

 

Main Implications 

29 If this route is added to the Definitive Map & Statement as a Public 
Bridleway the County Council as Highway Autho
[...]
        Consulta�on - Defini�ve Map Modifica�on Applica�on Affec�ng Hamsterley Forest
A�achments:                          Councillor J Cossle�.pdf; Applica�on Route Map.pdf; Applicaion Documents - DMMO &

Evidence (Inc. Photos).pdf
 
Dear Councillor,
 
Please find attached a consultation notice regarding the application for a ‘Bridleway’ running through
Hamsterley Forest.  The application is one based on historic documentary evidence and was

submitted in advance of the proposed cut-off date for this type of application,1st January 2026.
Section 53(b)(c)(i) of the 1981 Highways Act allows the surveying authority to modify the Definitive
Map and Statement upon the discovery of evidence that shows a that ‘way’ which is not shown in
the map or statement subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist. The applicants contention is that
public rights, at least commensurate with those of Bridleway use, were granted historically and as

such be recognised and recorded, the consultation ends 31st January 2022. Please find the
evidence supporting the application attached. If you have queries please do not hesitate to contact
me or my colleague Josephine.upchurch@durham.gov.uk
 
Yours Sincerely
.
Dagmar Richardson
 
Definitive Map Officer
Access & Rights of Way Team, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
County Hall
Durham
DH1 5UQ
03000 265340 / Mobile 07768 107032
www.durham.gov.uk/prow
 
 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 February 2022
	5 Definitive Map Modification Order Application for Acton Road South Bedburn - Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	Appendix 2 Evidence
	Appendix 3 Consultation Responses_redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Thursday 3 March 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Bell, T Duffy, K Earley, G Hutchinson, R Manchester, B Moist, 
D Oliver, I Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, A Sterling, M Wilson, D Wood and 
P Jopling (substitute for J Howey) 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, C Kay, 
J Higgins and F Tinsley 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, C Kay, J Higgins, J 
Howey and F Tinsley. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor P Jopling was present as substitute for Councillor J Howey. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Definitive Map Modification Order Application for Acton Road 
 South Bedburn  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change with regards to an application to modify the Definitive Map and 



Statement of Public Rights of Way by the addition of a Bridleway which ran from 
Cloudlam Rake, located at the northwest side of Hamsterley Forest leading south - 
southeast towards Pennington Rake and continuing south to the west side of 
Plantation (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Definitive Map Officer advised that the application had been submitted in 2019 
and was supported by Councillor Potts.  The main objection was from the 
landowner, Forestry England due to the site being located within a plantation and 
they had assumed that a footpath would need to be created however, there was 
flexibility within the enclosure award which would allow a similar route to be re-
established without the need to remove trees. 
 
Ms B Herd advised that the landowner had given permission for riders to use 
various routes, however there was no right of way should there be any change in 
management and therefore the British Horse Society were trying to ensure that 
those that could be legally recognised were applied for and added to the definitive 
map. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Duffy about the position of the route, Ms 
Herd confirmed that this was a matter for the Council if the principle of the route 
was accepted however she felt that it was important that the history was reflected, 
and the route went past the old Currick. 
 
Councillor Wood moved approval as per the recommendation and was pleased that 
the Council was willing to work with the Forestry Commission on the proposed 
route. 
 
Councillor Jopling noted that the area was heavily planted and queried whether any 
trees would need to be removed.  The Definitive Map Officer advised that it was 
working plantation and there were areas which were already PROW and the route 
needed to be applied for on the historic protectory of the route, however the 
wording did give flexibility and the Forestry Commission would be consulted. 
 
Councillor Duffy seconded the proposal. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the recommendation be approved. 
 
 
 


